## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Andrew W. Shen	11/26/1999	
Hanxiang Sun	11/26/1999	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Inasoft, Inc.
Street Address:	17300 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 3160
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75248

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6802029
Patent Number:	7313726
Patent Number:	7818617

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(206)359-7198 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)359-8000

Email: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247 Address Line 2: Patent - SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32052-3192
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wade Barbus

REEL: 025690 FRAME: 0013

**PATENT** 

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - Inventors to Inasoft (1)#page1.tif source=Assignment - Inventors to Inasoft (1)#page2.tif source=Assignment - Inventors to Inasoft (1)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025690 FRAME: 0014

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, Andrew W. Shen of 9221 Amberton Parkway, #137, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas 75243, and Hanxiang Sun, of 6621 Mantissa Drive, Plano, Collin County, Texas 75023, both hereinafter sometimes referred to as (said inventors," have invented certain new and useful improvements in an **Operating System and Data Protection**, which invention or inventions (hereinafter referred to as "invention") have been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. 014502.0003, in the patent files of their employer, INASOFT, INC., of 17300 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 3160, Dallas, Texas 75248, and which invention will be covered by a patent application having Serial No. 09/420,348 and being filed October 19, 1999.

WHEREAS, INASOFT, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at Dallas, Texas, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application, and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventors have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto INASOFT, INC., the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, conversion, renewal, or substitute thereof, or any reissue or re-examination thereof, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said INASOFT, INC., for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventors agree to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining a patent on said invention or in filing any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, or reissue application on said invention or in obtaining any re-examination thereof.

1

Ī

Executed at the location of	DALLAS,	DALLAS	COUNTY,	TEXAS
this 26 th day of NOVEMBER	, 19 <u><b>99</b></u> .	(City/County)	·	
First Inventor	Andrew	W. Shen		~
STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF DALLAS  On 100. 26, 1999 [date]	) ) before me,/	1ARY M. BE	USEL_[notai	ry
public's name], personally appeared And	lrew W. Shen, pe	rsonally known to n	ne or proved to i	me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be th	e person whose i	name is subscribed to	the within	
instrument and acknowledged to me that	he executed the	same in his authorize	ed capacity, and	that
by his signature on the instrument the per	rson, or the entity	y upon behalf of which	ch the person ac	ted,
executed the instrument.				
WITNESS my hand and official	seal.			
MARY M. BENSEL Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires 11-27-99	Not The	ary M. D. ary Public in and for State of Texas	usel	

• 1

Executed at the location of	OALLAS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, (City/County)
this 26 th day of NOVEMBER,	(City/County.) 19 <u>99</u> .
Second Inventor	Hanxiang Sun
STATE OF TELLS  COUNTY OF DALLAS  On You. 26, 1999 [date] I	before me, MARY M. BENSEL [notary
	kiang Sun, personally known to me or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the	e person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that I	he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that
by his signature on the instrument the pers	son, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted,
executed the instrument.	
MARY M. BENSEL Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires 11-27-99	Notary Public in and for The State of Texas